

09-2311-mb

To Be Argued By:
JEANNETTE A. VARGAS

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 09-2311-mb**

**Chrysler LLC, aka Chrysler Aspen, aka Chrysler Town &
Country, aka Chrysler 300, aka Chrysler Sebring, aka
Chrysler PT Cruiser, *et al.*,**

Debtor-Plaintiff-Petitioners.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOHN S. RAPISARDI
Cadwalder, Wickersham & Taft LLP
One World Financial Center
New York, New York 10281
(212) 504-6000
*Of Counsel to the Presidential
Task Force on the Auto Industry.*

LEV L. DASSIN,
*Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,*
JEANNETTE A. VARGAS,
TARA LaMORTE,
LI YU,
DAVID S. JONES,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2678

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

A. Treasury Has Provided TARP Loans to Chrysler at Its Request and on Conditions Accepted by Chrysler’s Management 8

 1. Chrysler’s November 2008 Request for a Federal Loan and Treasury’s Initial Disbursement of \$4 Billion in TARP Funds to Chrysler 9

 2. Chrysler’s Second Request for a Federal Loan 9

B. The Negotiation of the Proposed Sale to New Chrysler and the Proceeding Below 11

 1. Chrysler’s Stakeholders Negotiated the Proposed Sale at Arm’s-Length 11

 2. The Refusal of Some First-Lien Lenders to Accept Restructuring of the Debt Leads to Filing of Chapter 11 Petition 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 16

POINT I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

POINT II. THE INDIANA FUNDS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SALE ORDER 17

A. Status as a “Party in Interest” Pursuant to Section 1109(b) of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Establish Appellate, Constitutional or Prudential Standing 20

B. The Indiana Funds Have Suffered No Injury in Fact Sufficient to Confer Constitutional or Appellate Standing 21

1.	The Indiana Funds Bore the Burden of Proving Injury	21
2.	The Indiana Funds Are Legally Entitled to the Market Valuation of Their Collateral	24
3.	The Evidence at the Sale Hearing Established That the Indiana Funds Will Receive the Value to Which They Are Legally Entitled	25
C.	Any Purported Injury Is Not Fairly Traceable to Treasury’s Use of TARP Funds to Finance the Sale	28
D.	The Indiana Funds Do Not Fall Within the Zone of Interests That the EESA Was Designed to Protect	32
E.	EESA’S Saving Clause Does Not Confer Standing Upon the Indiana Funds	36
F.	The Indiana Funds Do Not Have Standing as Taxpayers to Challenge the Government’s Expenditure of Funds Under EESA	38
POINT III.	THE INDIANA FUNDS’ SUBSTANTIVE CHALLENGE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY’S EXERCISE OF AUTHORITY UNDER EESA LACKS MERIT	40
POINT IV.	NEW CHRYSLER IS A GOOD FAITH PURCHASER BECAUSE TREASURY HAS NOT SEIZED CONTROL OF CHRYSLER	52
POINT V.	THE PROPOSED SALE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING	57
POINT VI.	THE INDIANA FUNDS CANNOT BE HEARD TO COMPLAIN ABOUT THE SCHEDULING OF THE SALE HEARING AS THEY DID NOT OBJECT BELOW	60
CONCLUSION		61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>In re A.P.I., Inc.,</u> 331 B.R. 828 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2005)	20
<u>Allen v. Wright,</u> 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	18
<u>In re American Ready Mix, Inc.,</u> 14 F.3d 1497 (10th Cir. 1994)	22
<u>AppliedTheory Corp. v. Halifax Fund, L.P. (In re AppliedTheory Corp.),</u> 493 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<u>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash,</u> 520 U.S. 953 (1997)	24
<u>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp,</u> 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	33, 36
<u>Bay View, Inc. v. Ahtna, Inc.,</u> 105 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 1997)	60
<u>In re Beker Indus. Corp.,</u> 63 B.R. 474 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)	27
<u>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute,</u> 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	34
<u>In re Chrysler LLP,</u> No. 09-2311-mb (2d Cir. June 2, 2009)	5
<u>Colt Indus., Inc. v. United States,</u> 880 F.2d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	48
<u>Cooper Distributing Co., Inc. v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc.,</u> 63 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 1995)	45
<u>Daimler-Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno,</u> 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	18

<u>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow,</u> 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	17, 18
<u>In re Enron Corp.,</u> No. 02 Civ. 5638 (BSJ), 2003 WL 223455 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2003)	23
<u>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.,</u> 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	45
<u>Greer v. Gaston & Snow (In re Gaston & Snow),</u> No. 93 Civ. 8517(JGK), 1996 WL 694421 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 1996)	28
<u>In re Gucci,</u> 126 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1997)	17, 22, 23, 52
<u>Hagen v. Utah,</u> 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	49
<u>Harrington v. Bush,</u> 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	32
<u>Hegeman-Harris & Co. v. United States,</u> 440 F.2d 1009 (Ct. Cl. 1971)	49
<u>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.,</u> 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	38, 39
<u>Henry Builders, Inc. v. United States,</u> No. 1:09-CV-0288, 2009 WL 185419 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2009)	40
<u>Jackson v. Okaloosa County, Florida,</u> 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)	23
<u>Matter of James Wilson Assoc.,</u> 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<u>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.,</u> 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)	19, 20, 22
<u>In re Krisch,</u> 174 B.R. 914 (Bankr. W.D.Va. 1994)	56
<u>Leaf Tobacco Exporters Ass'n, Inc. v. Block,</u>	

749 F.2d 1106 (4th Cir. 1984)	19, 33
<u>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford,</u> 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	58, 59
<u>Loving v. Boren,</u> 133 F.3d 771 (10th Cir. 1998)	23
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18, 22, 23, 28
<u>Meeks v. Bank of Rison (In re Armstrong),</u> 231 B.R. 746 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1999)	56
<u>Midland Cogeneration Venture L.P. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.),</u> 419 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<u>Miller v. Rite Aid Corp.,</u> 334 F.3d 335 (3rd Cir. 2003)	23
<u>OHC Liquidation Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (In re Oakwood HomesCorp.),</u> 389 B.R. 357 (D. Del. 2008)	57
<u>In re Oneida Lake Devel., Inc.,</u> 114 B.R. 352 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1990)	27
<u>PBGC v. LTV Corp.,</u> 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	49
<u>In re Pillow,</u> 8 B.R. 404 (Bankr. D. Utah 1981)	58, 59
<u>Preseault v. ICC,</u> 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	59, 60
<u>In re Quigley Co., Inc.,</u> 391 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)	19, 20
<u>In re Radnor Holdings Corp.,</u> 353 B.R. 820 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	56
<u>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala,</u> 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	42

<u>In re Rock Indus. Mach. Corp.,</u> 572 F.2d 1195 (7th Cir. 1978)	52
<u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</u> 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	59
<u>In re Salant Corp.,</u> 176 B.R. 131 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	22
<u>Schulz v. United States Federal Reserve Sys.,</u> Nos. 1:08-CV-991 (GLS/DRH), 1:08-CV-1011 (GLS/DRH), 2009 WL 466385 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2009)	39
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</u> 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	48
<u>Southern Blvd., Inc. v. Martin Paint Stores,</u> 207 B.R. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	20
<u>Swift & Co. v. Hocking Valley Ry. Co.,</u> 243 U.S. 281 (1917)	49
<u>In re Tascosa Petroleum Corp.,</u> 196 B.R. 856 (D. Kan. 1996)	19
<u>Tax Analysts & Advocates v. Blumenthal,</u> 566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	18
<u>Texans Against Governmental Waste and Unconstitutional Governmental Conduct v. United States Dep't of Treasury,</u> Civ. No. 4:08-CV-744-Y, 2009 WL 1469752 (N.D. Tex. May 29, 2009)	39
<u>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Bullington,</u> 878 F.2d 354 (11th Cir. 1989)	59
<u>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.,</u> 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003)	45
<u>United States Nat. Bank of Ore. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,</u> 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	42
<u>United States v. Craft,</u> 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	49

<u>United States v. Gagliardi,</u> 506 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007)	50
<u>United States v. Goldberg,</u> 756 F.2d 949 (2d Cir. 1985)	47
<u>United States v. Mead,</u> 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	48
<u>United States v. Price,</u> 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	49
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,</u> 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	39
<u>Warth v. Seldin,</u> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	18, 33
<u>Whitmore v. Arkansas,</u> 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	22
<u>In re Wonder Corp. of America,</u> 70 B.R. 1018 (D. Conn. 1987)	19, 61
<u>Wright v. Vinton Branch of Mountain Trust Bank,</u> 300 U.S. 440 (1937)	58
<u>In re Yi,</u> 219 B.R. 394 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1998)	58, 59
<u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</u> 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	58
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)	20
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	17, 37
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1)	29
12 U.S.C. § 5201 <i>et seq</i>	7, 34, 42,43

12 U.S.C.A. § 5202(9) (West Supp. 2009)	8
12 U.S.C. § 5202(9)(B)	35, 45
12 U.S.C. § 5211	33, 50, 51
12 U.S.C.A. § 5211 (West Supp. 2009)	7, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5215	35
12 U.S.C. § 5229(a)(2)(A)	34, 37
12 U.S.C.A. § 5229 (b)(2) (West Supp. 2009)	36
28 U.S.C. § 157	30
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334	3
28 U.S.C. § 1491	60
31 U.S.C. § 5311	47
31 U.S.C. § 5312(a)(2)(T)	47
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (Oct. 3, 2008)	7
<u>Regulations & Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8013	17
<u>Congressional Materials</u>	
154 Cong. Rec. H10712-2	35
154 Cong. Rec. H10712 (Oct. 3, 2008)	36, 37
154 Cong. Rec. S10220-02 (Oct. 1, 2008)	34
154 Cong. Rec. S10222 (Oct. 1, 2008)	41, 42
154 Cong. Rec. S10922-01	50

Auto Industry Financing and Restructuring Act of 2008 (H.R. 7321) 49
H.R. 7321, 110th Cong. § 10 (2008) 50
